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PREFACEK.

B s

THis volume deals with the Italian pictures in the
galleries of Munich and Dresden. It is in the main a
reproduction of my former book—:*Italian Masters
in German QGalleries '—which has long been out
of print. I have, however, added to and I trust
improved it in certain parts. Beyond an account
at some length of the drawings of the Venetian
Domenico Campagnola, which are commonly as-
cribed to his great contemporary and prototype
Titian, and a few pages devoted to Giovanni Cariani,
a little-known painter of Bergamo, the reader must
not expect to find much new matter in this volume.
I have, however, touched upon a point which
appears to me not without importance in the history
of Italian art, and to which I would direct special
attention—the question of the authorship of a great
number of pictures in public and private collections
as to which I am convinced, after many years of
careful study, that, although they pass for works by
Ttalian masters, they are in reality for the most part
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imitations by Northern and principally by Flemish
painters.

By commenting more fully than has hitherto
been done upon the large number of Italian pictures,
whether with right or wrong attributions, which are
to be found in other European collections besides
those especially noticed, I trust that I may have
assisted beginners in. art-criticism, and have afforded
them more copious materials for their own studies.

I take this opportunity of briefly noticing some
adverse criticisms directed against me. Among
other things, it has been said that my writings lacked
that grave and learned tone which is alone calculated
to impress the reader, and which distinguishes a
serious student of art from a superficial dilettante.
This is very possible ; but in this world many persons
say the most foolish things with an air of the greatest
solemnity, while others treat of very important sub-
jects in a light and playful manner. I must confess
that nothing appears to me more ludicrous than that
self-complacent assurance and pretentious gravity
which, according to Socrates, moved even the gods
to laughter. It has also been said that my books
are badly written. This I willingly admit, for I cer-
tainly do not lay claim to any special gifts of style
or rhetoric. It has always been my aim to think
clearly and correctly rather than to write brilliantly.

Again, my writings have been stigmatised as
being without form, and as lacking that systematic
treatment essential to a book of any pretensions. It
was not, however, my intention to produce a book
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to be admired, but rather one that might be read
with profit before the pictures themselves. This
object I have, I think, attained.

In addition to all my other shortcomings, I have
been found fault with for having only touched upon
subjects which were deserving of fuller treatment.
Had I been more exhaustive, however, I should have
deprived my readers of the pleasure of thinking and
studying for themselves, which I always consider a
fault in tact on the part of a writer.

If it be true, as some of my friends are kind
enough to say, that T have had the good fortune to
correct several glaring misstatements in the history
of Italian art, it is entirely owing to the fact that I
hold no official position, and am, therefore, free
to devote myself to my studies and to express my
views without reserve. 1 have thus one immense
advantage over my opponents at Berlin and Paris,
though in learning and intellectual attainments they
are doubtless my superiors. A director of a gallery
or a professor is apt to think it due to his high office
that he should lay down the law to others, and to
feel himself debarred from admitting that he has any-
thing more to learn or that he may have committed
mistakes. I, on the contrary, am still able to learn
even in my old age, and I trust to be able to do so as
long as I live.

I must not omit to notice a few words of censure
courteously expressed by an English art-critic in
reviewing the first volume of these ¢ Studies.” This
gentleman, Mr. Claude Phillips, considers that my
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writings are of too controversial a character, and
would gain by being modified in this respect. From
an English point of view he is undoubtedly right.
The polemical attitude, which only produces ill-
feeling, is rootedly distasteful to me. T was forced,
however, to defend myself against the repeated and
virulent attacks of my opponents, not only on my
own account, but also for the sake of those who
agreed with me in my views. I should have pre-
ferred to do so in one of the leading German art
reviews. But this was out of the question, as all
opinions running counter to those of certain accepted
authorities have been for some years past excluded
from these periodicals. At Berlin, the ¢ centre of the
scientific study of art,’ the critics have found it de-
sirable to form an alliance, offensive and defensive.
Like the Triple Alliance, which was formed in that
city for the preservation of the peace of the universe,
this league was to ensure to its members a peaceful
and unmolested existence and to uphold its own
prestige in matters of art. Under these circumstances
I have felt bound to say something further in my own
defence, though I am aware that this is hardly the
place to enter upon a controversy.

Some of the most persistent among my numerous
opponents at Berlin condemned my interpretation
of the history of Italian art as unscientific. They
more especially disparaged the experimental method
which I recommended. None of them, however,
were able to show that my opinions were unsound,
nor were they capable of proving, by arguments to



PREFACE. [9]

the contrary, that the conclusions to which my
researches had led me were erroneous. To deny
the opinions of others, and yet be incapable of pro-
ducing any well-founded reasons for doing so, is
simply childish. That I have committed mistakes,
notwithstanding a close study of over thirty years, I
am ready to admit. The more serious of them, how-
ever, would scarcely, I think, have been discovered
by my opponents had I not pointed them out myself
and rectified them in this edition. There are doubt-
less many still remaining; I must leave it to future
art-historians to expose them.

In judging of works of art there are two kinds
of errors into which we are liable to fall. As
theologians distinguish, and rightly, between venial
and deadly sins, so in the various attributions of
pictures the same distinction may, I think, be drawn.
The method of study which I have recommended
must not, however, be held responsible for the mis-
takes which I made ten years ago. On the contrary,
in nearly every instance where I have been misled
in forming a judgment upon a picture, I had either
misapplied the method or had not made use of it
at all. Of course, however, I do not pretend to
say that it is infallible, for in no branch of science
is there any infallible method.

One of my younger opponents, who considers
my experimental method far too material, observes
that ¢ every art-critic will have his own method.” Be
it so, answer I, and let us judge of the value of these
different methods according to their several results.



[10] PREFACE.

The same writer proceeds to inform me that the
critical study of art cannot yet claim to be called a
science, but is only a means to a higher end, and he
considers it his duty to exhort the German student
“above all to be true to the precepts of his fore-
fathers.’

Now let me ask any unprejudiced reader, who
may have glanced at my unpretending writings,
whether on one single page of my ¢ Critical Studies’
I have ever claimed for them the rank of a scientific
treatise ? To have done so would have been simply
ludicrous on my part. As it happens, however, I
took every opportunity of impressing upon my reader
that the experimental method was only to be regarded
as an aid in determining the authors of works of
art—an aid, that is to say, to connoisseurship—and
that in time it might come to serve as a more solid
basis for that science of art-criticism which we all
alike desire to see established. As the Italian proverb
says, however, ‘Non v’ ha peggior sordo di chi non
vuol sentire’ (‘ There are none so deaf as those who
won’t hear’).

On the other hand, I must acknowledge that I
fully deserved the rebuke which two distinguished
directors saw fit to administer to me on another
point. I had actually imagined that in a picture by
Gerrit Lunders, in the Borghese gallery, I could
detect the influence of Dusart, who was several years
his junior In addition, I had spoken of the elegant
formality of Van Dyck’s portraits, I had character-
ised Backhuysen as somewhat monotonous and un-
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interesting, and I had written ° Brower’ instead of
¢ Brouwer.’

My acquaintance with the Dutch schools of
painting is so slight that it was extremely unwise of
me to venture an opinion at all, and this time I am
really much indebted to my German censors for their
criticism. It will serve as a warning to me never
again to speak on subjects of which 1 have little or
no knowledge. And, in conclusion, I would only
ask leave to close these remarks by the suggestion
that my opponents should themselves lay to heart
the words of admonition which two of the most
eminent Geerman critics have addressed with such
ready zeal to me.

IVAN LERMOLIEFF.

GORLAW : Decomber 1890.
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THE MUNICH GALLERY.

————

INTRODUCTORY.
¢ One day telleth another.’

I AM aware that my friend, the late Mr. Miindler, published
a criticism on the pictures contained in the Munich gallery,
but I refrained from reading it, not wishing to be influenced
in my own judgment by one for whose ripe knowledge and
penetrating insight I have the greatest respect.

His ¢KEssai d’une analyse critiqne de la Notice des
tableaux italiens du Musée National du Louvre’ (1859)
was at the time, in many particulars, a model of art-criti-
cism, and I feel sure that even Messrs. Crowe and Cavalca-
selle, the most prominent critics of the present day, would
acknowledge that they have derived many hints for their
own researches and attributions from this little volume.

Mr. Miindler’s nature was that of a true artist—simple,
unaffected, endowed with a strong sense of the beaatiful,
and capable of great enthusiasm. This latter quality,
indeed, sometimes led him astray, but in his day he was
almost unrivalled in the appreciation and intimate know-
ledge of Italian Painting. Why, then, did he, with his fine
perception and his passion for art, occasionally commit such
palpable mistakes ? It was, I think, because he pursued
no method in his stndies, but was wont to be guided solely
by the general impression produced upon him by a picture,

VOL. IL B
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relying too implicitly on his instinct and his traly prodigious
memory. Yet even the most highly gifted and accomplished
connoisseur will never attain to certainty of judgment
without a definite system of study, and this, I believe, must
be that so-called ¢ experimental method’ which, from the
time of Leonardo da Vinci, of Galileo, and of Bacon, to
that of Volta and Darwin, has led to the most splendid
discoveries. In the history of Art, it can, of course, only
be regarded as & means to assist in identifying the anthor
of a picture.!

The barbarous ¢restoration’ to which pictures of the
best period have, for the most part, been subjected, renders
it often all but impossible to recognise the hand of the
master in his work, inasmuch as what we have before our
eyes, instead of the true features of the original, is either a
black mask with which the restorer has concealed them, or
an utterly flayed and disfigured countenance which he has
given us instead.? Under such circumstaunces it would be
impossible to distinguish between an original and a copy
were it not for the forms peculiar to each master in his
treatment of the human frame ; hence definite results can
only be attained by a careful examination of these.?

! It has been asserted in Germany
that I profess to recognise a paiuter
solely by the form of the hand, the
finger-nails, the ear, or the toes in
his work. Whether this statement
is due to malice or to ignorance I
cannot say; it is scarcely necessary
to observe that it is incorrect. What
I maintain is, that the forms in
general, and more especially those
of the hand and ear, aid us in dis-
tinguishing the works of a master
from those of his imitators, and con-
trol the judgment which subjective
impressions might lead us to pro-
nounce.

2 In the last century the pictures

were merely repainted ; in more
recent times they have been first
rabbed down, which, especially as
regards Venetian pictures of the
beginning of the sixteenth century, -
is far worse.

3 The matter or contents of a pic-
ture are inseparable from the form,
but in the study of art our judgment
must be guided by the form rather
than by the subjective impression of
the whole. Those who deny the
importance of studying * form’ only
prove that they shrink from stody-
ing art scientifically. (See vol. i. of
these studies,the Borghese and Doria
galleries, pp. 73-6.)
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I refer, of course, only to true artists, who are distingnished
by a characteristic and independent mode of conception
and expression ; imitators, whether in art or science, are
mere ciphers who do not come under consideration here ;
tedions themselves, their sole attraction is for tedions
people, and that only on account of snch technical skill as
they may possess.

As my own studies have convinced me that this experi-
mental method, applied to the identification of works of art,
may be of use to stundents, I shall endeavour in the follow-
ing pages to enter more fully apon the subject and to
illustrate my meaning by examples as occasion offers. But,
as I have elsewhere observed, it is not as easy as might
be supposed to recognise the forms characteristic of each
painter, and in order to learn to see correctly the eye must
be trained by long and constant practice. Time and trouble
are requisite in every branch of study, and no one can
master a foreign langunage, or even his own, without due
application ; a truth which might with advantage be laid
to heart by many young critics who think themselves
qualified, after a six months’ sojourn in Italy, to reject
offhand the conclusions to which others have come after
years of patient research.

I will begin with the Venetian school, because it is better
represented in the Munich gallery, in point of numbers,
than any of the numerous other schools of Italy, perhaps
because of the constant intercommunication which for
centuries existed between Bavaria and the City of the
Lagoons. By the Venetian school, however, I do not mean
that of Venice alone. Properly speaking, this shounld be so,
but in these days it is usual to include in this category all
the schools of painting in the territory once belonging to
the Republic in North Ttaly, which felt the inflnence of

the capital in a greater or less degree without losing their
B 2
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distinctive and local characteristics. This individuality
of each school—the direct outcome of diversity of race,
natural scenery, soil, climate, &c., more strongly developed
in some districts, less strongly in others—cannot, of course,
be adequately stndied and understood in picture galleries,
the contents of which are for the most part eclectic in
character. It must be studied in the district where it ori-
ginated, in the history of which it forms so integral a part.

In no country has art been so essentially the langnage,
or rather the dialect, of the people as in Italy. Unchecked
in its growth, it flourished like a living organism in its native
goil, while, from varions causes which cannot be touched
upon here, the literature of the Italians never assumed a
popular form and expression. This relation between speech
and representation—that is to say, between the spoken
language of a race and the visible langnage of art, between
two modes of expression differing in form though prompted
by the same spirit—is due, not to chance and external con-
ditions, but to innate causes.!

In Venetia, where this indigenous art-language, so to
speak, was never perverted and denationalised, as in other
parts of Italy, by the foreign domination of the Spaniard,
its evolution may be traced from its rise in the thirteenth
century to its final extinction in the time of Tiepolo,
Canaletto, and Longhi ; for Canova, David, Carstens,
and Cornelius certainly did not exterminate the art of the
perrugque period, as is usually supposed, and as has been
represented by Kaulbach on the walls of the New Pina-

' In the declining period of art
in Italy, shortly after the death of
Raphael, the painter lost all indivi-

his work but the general impression
and certain external and accidental
signs. These mannerisms, which

duality ; hence the forms, which are
the expression of character, cease to
be distinctive. We have, therefore,
nothingleft toguide usin recognising

are like flourishes in calligraphy,
are, however, very untrustworthy
guides, and of small value for iden-
tifying pictures.
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cothek at Munich. Art had died a nataral death long
before these distinguished persons began to lay the foun-
dations of the ‘New Art’ so called.

It is only in Italy itself—in remote village churches,
and on the walls and facades of dwelling-houses—that this
popular art-dialect can be studied. In the province of
Bergamo, for instance, in the fertile valleys of the Serio
and the Brembo, we meet with pictures of the school of
the Boselli, the Gavazzi, and the Scipioni of Averara, and
with frescoes of the first half of the fifteenth century, in
which we can trace the characteristics still remarked in
the appearance, the gestures, and even in the idioms, of
the people in the streets—those of a rough, energetic
mouutain-race uniting caution, but not always retinement or
charm, with their natural strength and vigour. The same
fundamental character is seen in & modified degree in the
works of other Bergamasque artists, who left their homes
at an early age in order to parsue their studies at Venice—
Palma Vecchio, Previtali, Cariani, the two Santa Croce, und
others.

These remarks apply in a general sense to all the
Italian schools. But among those races of the peninsula
who showed less aptitude for the fine arts, we shall find
that the development is not always continuous and un-
broken, especially in the epochs of transition from the
¢ heroic ’ or Giottesque to the ¢ scientific’ or realistic period,
when the study of linear perspective and the faithful imita-
tion of nature were the principal aims of the artist.!

' In his second commentary,
Lorenzo Ghiberti observes: ¢ Ho

approssimare ad essa, come le
specie venghino all’ occhio e in che

sempre seguito I’ arti con grande
studio e disciplina, concid sia cosa
che io abbia sempre coi primi
precetti cercato d’ investigare in che
modo la natura proceda in essa
[arte] et in che modo io mi possa

modo la teorica dell’ arte statuaria
e della pittura si dovesse condurre ;’
that is, ‘1 have ever with diligence
and method pursued the study of
art. From the time of my earliest
training I have sought to discover
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The school which shows the most complete development,
and in this and other respects takes precedence of all
others, is the Florentine. The Veronese, as Dr. Richter
in a forthcoming work will prove to the conviction of all
students, may perhaps rank second. The attempts of the
Venetians in the fourteenth and the early part of the
fifteenth centuries were weak and faltering, as Messrs.
Crowe and Cavalcaselle have justly observed, until Gentile
da Fabriano and Pisanello—and not the much-overrated
Johannes Alemannus, as some German writers affirm—
gave a new impulse to painting. In architecture and
sculpture, on the other hand, much admirable and charac-
teristic work had already been achieved—to mention only
a few names—by Filippo Calendario, the delle Massegne,
and Maestro Bartolommeo.! This important fact must not
be overlooked, for, in order to do justice to a school, and
to understand the history and development of art, the
student must not limit his attention to one form of artistic
expression, viz. the graphic alone.

Towards the close of the fifteenth century, when painting
attained its full development under the Vivarini and the
Bellini, we find this art thrusting that of sculpture into the
second place and taking it in tow, not only in Venice but
throughout North Italy, though the two sometimes cariously
reflect one another. Thus, in the works of the Lombardi,

how nature develops herself in art,

and how it may best be approached ;
how the forms present themselves
to the eye, and on what principles
the arts of painting and sculpture
should be practised.’ (8ee Vasari,
ed. Le Monnier, i. xxx.)

' The sculptures on the Ducal
Palace, of the middle of the four-
teenth century, those in the churches
of San Marco, the Frari, and San

Giovanni e Paolo, should be exam-
ined as a proof of this, as also the
rare medals by the Venetian medal-
lists Lorenzo, Marco, and Ales-
sandro Besto (1393-1417), the fore-
runners of Pisanello. The latter,
during bis sojourn in Venice (1421~
1423), must certainly have seen
and studied the works of these
artists,
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and even in those of Alessandro Leopardi, we recognise at
times the Vivarini, or, again, Giovanni Bellini ; the figures
of the sculptor Antonio Riccio of Verona have the impress
of the Veronese school of painting,! whence proceeded
Riccio’s fellow-conntryman, the painter Liberale; while a
high-relief over the door of a house (No. 2857) in the Campo
S. Toma, at Venice, might be a picture in stone by Mansueti
or Carpaccio. The statnes in many of the churches at
Verona should also be stndied from this point of view.
Again, we recognise the spirit of Dosso in many a sculp-
tare by Alfonso Lombardi,* and that of Paul Veronese in
Alessandro Vittoria’s statues.

In the Milanese district, however, scnlptare not only
maintained its ground, but even continued to influence
painting 3 to some extent, a result to which the numerouns

! As, for example, the statues of
Adam and Eve in the Court of the
Ducal Palace at Venice.

? Bee, for instance, the busts on
the fagade of the Palazzo Bolognini
at Bologna.

3 In modelling heads, Andrea
Solario surpassed all his contem-
poraries, as may be seen in bis
“Ecce Homo” in the Poldi-Pezzoli
collection at Milan. His excellence
in this respect was probably due to
the teaching of his brother Cristo-
foro the sculptor, surnamed ‘il
Gobbo’ (the Hunchback). The close
connection between the two is seen
in a head in bas-relief by Cristoforo
in tbe Trivulzio collection at Milan,
which bears a strong resemblance to
Andrea’s portraits. Again, the in-
fluence of the sculptor Amadeo is
strikingly apparent in a picture by
Bartolommeo Buardi, known as
Bramantino, in the Ambrosiana, the
“ Nativity,” No. 273. Messrs. Crowe
and Cavalcaselle (ii. 32) deny
that it is by this painter; bat

it appears to me to be undoubtedly
a genuine and an early work by
him, and it has been accepted as
such in the Ambrosiana. The land-
scape background is very charac-
teristic of Bramantino, so, too, are
the forms of the hand and the ear
and the quaint drapery on the head
of the Madonna. A headdress of
this description is not met with in
pictures by any of his fellow-pupils
under Foppa, as Borgognone, Bevil-
acqua, Buttinone, or Civerchio,
though it is seen in an early work
by Andrea Solario in the Brera
(No. 105 bdis), in one by Luini in the
Church of the Passione at Milan,
and in nearly all the early works of
Gaundenzio Ferrari, as also in a
series of frescoes in the Brera (Nos.
41, 43, b1, 53, 69 and 73), formerly
in the Church of 8. Maria della
Pace at Milan, These latter, as-
cribed in the Brera to Luini, should,
1 think, be attributed to a pupil or
imitator of Bramantino ().
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sculptures in the Certosa at Pavia and on the Cathedral
at Milan may have contribated.

I would especially recommend a careful study of the
drawings by the old masters in addition to that of the three
contemporary forms of art already touched upon. For,
while pictures have been so damaged by time, and so mal-
treated by the restorer, that it is well-nigh impossible to
recognise in them the hand and the spirit of the master,
original drawings, not having been tampered with in the
same degree, reveal the persorality of the painter with all
his merits and defects. To the student, the drawings are .
indispensable, as they enable him to acquire a more intimate
knowledge of each master and to impress more sharply
upon his mind those marks of identity, whether material
or intellectnal, which distinguish different painters and
different schools ; for instance, peculiarities in the disposi-
tion of the drapery, or in the treatment of light and shade,
all of which are more apparent in drawings than in pic-
tures ; or again the preference shown by a given master for
drawing with black or red chalk or with the pen.

For purposes of serious and comparative study photo-
graphy is an invaluable aid, and I should therefore advise
all who intend to devote their attention to original drawings
to procure reproductions of those which I have mentioned
in these pages as peculiarly characteristic. This, of course,
presupposes some familiarity with the works of the great
masters both in painting and sculpture, for drawings
merely bewilder novices, as has been abundantly proved,
especially in recent years. To a practised eye, however,
their study is one of the purest of enjoyments.

Ten years have elapsed since these criticisms on the
Munich gallery were first published. Dr. Marggraff, the
author of the catalogue of that day, has since died, and
Dr. von Reber, the present director—a distinguished grt-
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historian—has issued a new catalogue with the co-operation
of the most eminent writers on art in Germany and Holland.
Now art-critics, who personally may have the greatest regard
for each other, are often unable to agree in their appreciation
of works of art, for a German sees things differently from a
Frenchman, a Russian, or an Italian. ‘Non & bello quel
che & bello, ma & bello quel che piace,’! says an Italian
proverb. I would remind my readers of this fact, lest they
should suppose that, because I cannot always agree with
the directors of galleries in their estimate and attribution
of Italian pictures, I must of necessity be systematically
opposed to them. Dauring the last ten years I have ad-
bered more strictly than ever to the counsel of Pangloss,
‘cultivons notre propre jardin,’ and I trust that I have
thus been enabled to repair certain shortcomings in my own
studies.

In once more reviewing the pictures in the Munich
gallery I return to the task with fresh ideas and renewed
vigour. No doubt I shall find that I committed some mis-
takes ten years ago, but I hope, on the whole, to be able to
confirm many, or indeed most, of the Judgments which I
passed at that time.

THE VENETIANS.

In the first edition of these *Critical Studies’ this
chapter opened with the following words, which I think it
desirable to repeat :—

¢ Turning to Dr. Marggraff’s new catalogue (of 1879), to
see whether the early masters are worthily represented
in this gallery, our attention is at once arrested by
the names of two great artists—Giovanni Bellini and

) ¢The beautifnl js not that which is beautiful, but that which pleases.’
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Andrea -Mantegna, the principal representatives respec-
tively of the Venetian and Paduan schools in the fifteenth
century. Assuming that all writers on art must be familiar
with the style of two painters of such marked indivi-
duality, are we therefore to accept the statements of -the
catalogne without reserve? Scarcely, I think; for the
compiler himself observes, in his preface, that man’s judg-
ment is not infallible. The mind, moreover, is as much
addicted to habit as the body, and clings to traditional
delusions more pertinaciously than to the truth.!

¢I should, therefore, recommend all young students, who
honestly desire to learn in a gallery, to examine the pictures
impartially, unbiassed by the opinions of others. No doubt
they will commit many mistakes, as it is in the nature of
man to err; but eventually, after repeated failure, they
will attain to independence of judgment, for, as Nelson
said, it is only at sea that a man can learn to be a sailor.

‘The most eminent critics and connoisseurs of recent
times—Rumohr, Waagen, Miindler, and Crowe and Caval-
caselle—studied in this way ; hence their views as to the
attribution of pictures do not always agree either with each
other or with those of Dr. Marggraff. I am often unable
to accept their opinions as to pictures in this collection,
but I hope to be pardoned for not doing so, provided
that in every case I state my reasons for differing from
them. These are based upon indisputable and practical
facts, accessible to every observer, and are not merely
subjective and @sthetic, dependent upon individual taste
and impressions, as is usually the case in critical writings
on art.’

To my satisfaction I see that justice has now been done

! Leonardo da Vinci observed: chiefly deceived by their own pre-

Il massimo inganno degli womini  conceived opinions ’).
¢ nelle loro opinioni' (‘Men are
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in the new catalogue to Giovanni Bellivi and Mantegna,
and that the names of both have disappeared from its
pages. After being subjected to a critical examination, the
so-called Giovanni Bellini! has, I am told, been banished
to Schleissheim. The sentence was well merited, though
somewhat harsh when we consider how many of the works
attributed to his fellow-countrymen in this gallery—
including that assigned to his brother, Gentile Bellini
(No. 1030)—are deserving of a similar fate.

Dr. Marggraff’s ¢ Mantegna” (No. 1023), though not
sent to Schleissheim, Lhas now been transferred to the
Ferrarese school. The anthorities were right in not
adopting the name I had suggested for this inferior little
picture, for it is of no consequence whether it was produced
in the workship of the Veronese Benaglio, or in that of
some Paduan painter. One thing, however, is certain—
that it has no claim to the great name of Mantegna, while,
to connect it even interrogatively with that of the charac-
teristic “ Stefano da Ferrara” of the Brera, that is, with
Ercole de’ Roberti,? is heresy. His name should certainly
be omitted from future editions of the catalogue of the
Munich gallery.

We now come to Marco Basaiti, whose works are rarely
met with out of Italy. The Munich Pinacothek, more
fortunate in this respect than the Louvre or the public
galleries of Madrid and Dresden, claims to possess two
pictures by him. One (No. 1031) represents the Madonna
and Child. The Virgin lays her hand on the head of the
donor ; on her right is St. Jerome, on her left St. Sebastian ;
in the background is a landscape watered by a river. This

' No. 1196 of Dr. Marggraffs to an otherwise unknown painter,
catalogue. Stefano da Ferrara, is now acknow-

? The fine altar-piece in the ledged to be the work of Ercole de’
Brera, once erroneously attributed  Roberti.
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picture was formerly assigned to the ¢school of Giovanni
Bellini,” but it is now rightly ascribed to Basaiti, to whom
Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle also attribute it. Though
genunine, it is much injured and repainted. The other
picture (No. 1032, Cabinet X VIII.), which, at my suggestion,
has been accepted as an original, represents the ¢ Pieta,”
the dead Christ resting on the knees of the Madonna,
bewailed by Joseph of Arimathea and the Holy Women.
Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle! were much reminded in
this work of ‘so poor a character’ of Nicolaus (?) de’
Barbaris. Dr. Marggraff, with more caution, threw doubts
upon its autheunticity, and I, too, must now admit that this
unattractive prodaction cannot possibly be either an early
or a late work by Basaiti, but that it is merely a copy after
that master, executed probably by one of the many inferior
Flemish artists who flocked to Italy in the first half of the
sixteenth century, to the detriment of their own manner of
painting.

The hand of a feeble northern artist is apparent in
every part of this picture : in the types, which are mere
caricatures—for instance, the man in the turban who
shows all his teeth®—in the wooden treatment of the
hair—more especially that of the Magdalen—in the folds
of the mantle of the dolefal St. John, and in the dry,
miniature-like treatment of all the details—the stones, the
book, &c. The un-Italian character of this picture may

! i. 266, note 3.

* The early Flemish and German
painters, even Diirer and his pupils,
were wont to represent strong emo-
tion by depicting their figures with
open mouths, so that the teeth and
even the tongue are visible. Bee,
for example, many works in this
gallery by northern painters of the
fifteenth and sixteenth centuries ; in

the Uffizi, Nos. 704, 713, 724, 768,777,
779, and 1143; in the Doria gallery
at Rome, No. 26, and others. This
tendency is rarely observable in
Italian pictures, with the exception,
perbaps, of those by Antonio Pollai-
uolo, Jacopo de’ Barbari, Liberale da
Verona, Andrea Solario, Defendente
Ferrari, and of a few others.






MADONNA WITH SAINTS. BY BASAITIL

(In the Berlin Gallery.
To face p. 13. )



THE VENETIANS. 13

perhaps explain why Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle were
reminded in it of Jacopo de’ Barbari.

Basaiti’'s early works, such as No. 24 in the Museo
Civico at Venice,! and No. 40 in the Berlin gallery, recall
the school of Alvise Vivarini ;? whereas those of his later
period—for example, the figures in the altar-piece in the
Church of the Frari at Venice, which was left unfinished
by Vivarini, and completed by Basaiti in 1503—point to a
connection with Boccaccino, notably in the types of the
angels and in the hard zigzag folds of the drapery.?
Basaiti’s works of the years 1515 and 1516 appear to me
to be in his best guattrocento manner. The following belong
to this epoch : —

The “Ecce Homo” in the gallery at Bergamo (of 1517);
the “Christ” in the Ambrosiana (Sala Pecis), signed
MARCVS BASITI; an excellent little picture representing
the ¢ Calling of the Sons of Zebedee,” in the public gallery
at Vienna ; a “St. Catherine ” (No. 103) in the Esterhazy
goellery at Pesth, and a ¢ St. Sebastian” in the Doria
gallery at Rome.

Later, Basaiti’s manner of painting becomes broader,
and his colours are more thickly laid on, owing probably
to his study of the works of Giovanni Bellini and Cima.
We may consequently, I think, assume that from the years
1515 to 1521 he must have been in his prime, and counld
uot therefore have been born much earlier than 1470,
His latest works are those in the Berlin gallery.

Basaiti is said to have been the son of Greek parents
who had settled in Venice—a tradition which his name

! Correr collection, Room IX.

? Thelittle picture in Berlin recalls
the Madonna with angel musicians by
Alvise Vivarini in the Church of the
Redentore at Venice. The form of
the thumb is characteristic in all

the pictures by Basaiti above men-
tioned.

3 ¥ A Madonna with Saints,” a
work belonging to this middle period
of Basaiti’s career, is in the collection
of Signor Frizzoni-8alis at Bergamo.
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confirms. As an artist, however, he is wholly Venetian.
Lanzi and other writers—on what grounds I am unable to
say—consider that Basaiti was a native of the Friuli. Had
this been the case, Vasari would certainly have heard it
from Grassi, who supplied him with information about
Friulian artists, and it would have been mentioned by
Count Maniago in his carefal ¢Storia delle belle arti
Friulane’ I may add that beginners in art-criticism,
when in doubt to whom to ascribe some Venetian pictare—
whether to Cima or to Catena—have invariably taken
refuge in the name of this little known master. I have,
therefore, thought it desirable to give reprodnctions here
of three of his works. I have never met with a single
drawing bearing the name of Basaiti, nor one which had
any claim to be even dounbtfully attributed to him.

Of the two pictures ascribed to Giorgione in Dr.
Marggraff’s catalogue, one has now been rightly given to
Titian (No. 1110, Room IX.), the other (No. 1107) is
attributed to Palma Vecchio. The first of these two in-
teresting pictnres represents an allegorical female fignre
known as ¢ Vanity.” Before being placed in the Munich
gallery, this picture, if I mistake not, was rightly named,
and was only attributed to Giorgione at a later period.!

' 1t has been reserved for critics
of the nineteenth century to draw
attention to the absurd names be-
stowed upon pictures in the seven-
teenth century and the beginning of
the eighteenth. The following may
suffice, though I could name many
more examples of celebrated pictures
which have only recently received
their rightful names : —

1. The fine portrait of the Comte
de Morette in the Dresden gallery.
During the seventeenth century it
was always regarded as the work of
Haus Holbein, and as such we find

it described in the Microcosmo della
Pittwra (p. 266) by Francesco Scan-
nelli in 1677. In the eighteenth
century it was renamed Leonardo
da Vinci, the portrait being then
pronounced to be that of Lodovico
il Moro. The confusion probably
arose from the name Morett, which
may have been found on the back
of the panel. Morett was taken to
mean ‘ Moro’; hence Leonardo da
Vinci, the greatest painter at tle
Court of Lodovico 8forza ¢ il Moro,’
would naturally have been chosen
to portray his patron. To Baron
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Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle are in doubt whether to
give it to that master or not; in any case they consider it
to be ‘in the spirit of Pordenone’ (ii. 150) ; subsequently

(ii. 287) they ascribe it to the latter.

Originally, there-

fore, they regarded it as the work of Giorgione, execated
in the spirit of Pordenoue; later as that of Pordenone

execnted in the spirit of Giorgione.

I shall return to this

pictare, and will therefore say no more about it here,

Rumohr is due the merit of having
restored this fine portrait to its true
author—-Holbein.

2. The small “Crucifixion " with
88. Jerome and Christopher in the
Borghese gallery at Rome. In the
second half of the last century
Vermiglioli described it as the work
of Pintoricchio, and it is incompre-
bensible why, on being placed in the
Borghese gallery in the beginning
of this century, it should have been
named Carlo Crivelli. The present
writer had the satisfaction of re-
storing it to Pintoricchio in 1874.

3. The so-called* Bella di Tiziano,”
once in the Sciarra-Colonna gallery
at Rome, In the seventeenth cen-
tury the picture was in the celebrated
collection of the Archduke Leopold
William at Brussels, under the name
of Palma Vecchio, and, as such, a
small copy was made of it on copper
by David Teniers the younger. This
copy I saw, in 1868, at Blenheim.
It had inscribed on the back, ‘d’aprés
Palma Vecchio.” The name of Titian
was bestowed upon the original
when it came to Rome, but all con-
noisseurs agree that this beautifal
work is unmistakably by Palma
Vecchio.

4. The * Bleeping Venus,” by
Giorgione, in the Dresden gallery.
In the middle of the seventeenth
century it passed as a work by that

master; latcr it was attributed to
Titian, for, even in Venice, Giorgione
was held of no account in the eight-
eenth century. As a Titian, there-
fore, it came to Dresden in 1721.
There, incredible as it may appear,
it was pronounced to be a copy,
probably by Sassoferrato. This
attribution was adhered to until
1879, when the author recognised
the spirit and characteristics of
Giorgione in this exquisite painting.

6. The * Finding of Moses,” in
the Brera. At the time of Ridolfi—
that is, in the middle of the seven-
teenth century—it was always re-
garded in Venice as the work of
Bonifazio; towards the close of the
last century the name of Giorgione
was substituted. Recent criticism
has restored to Bonifazio Veroncse
this fine and brilliantly coloured
work.

6. The large altar-piece by Foppa,
in the Brera. In the sixteenth cen-
tury it was in the Charch of 8. Maria
delle Grazie at Bergamo, and the
¢ Anonimo’ mentions it as the work
of Vincenzo Foppa. When, at the
end of the last century, it came to
Milan, the name was changed to
that of Zenale, without any ap-
parent reason. The picture has
now been restored to its rightful
owner, at the suggestion of the
writer.
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beyond congratulating the director upon having restored it
to Titian.

The other picture (No. 1107) came to the gallery as the
work of Giorgione, and is cited as such by Vasari’s Florentine
commentators.) The late Mr. Mtindler was the first to re-
cognise in this painting the one mentioned by Vasari as
Palma’s portrait of himself. He was followed by Messrs.
Crowe and Cavalcaselle, and quite recently by Professor
Locatelli of Bergamo,® and by the director of the Munich
gallery. Vasari describes it as Palma’s portrait of himself,
and though he does not appear to have seen the picture, he
mentions it, on the authority of his informant, as ¢ the best
of all the master’s works.” The broad drawing and model-
ling of the head undoubtedly point to Palma more than to
any other Venetian, yet in the pose of the head, which
seems calculated for effect, in the almost defiant expression
of the features, I was nnable, when I first saw the portrait,
to discern the spirit, and still less the features, of this
simple and uvnassuming painter, and a second visit to
Munich only confirmed this impression. A man who, like
Palma, selected as executors of his will a wine-seller and a
fruiterer, would never have borne himself so haughtily as
this young man.

I think it not improbable that & few decades after the
death of Palma this pictare, like many others by his
imitator Cariani, was ascribed to the master himself. The
portrait has been deprived of its original surface through
over-cleaning, otherwise there would have been no difficulty
in distinguishing between the master and the pupil—

! Bee Vasari, vii. 86, note 2 (ed. shoulder, and gloves in his left hand.
Milanesi, iv. 99. ‘The portrait of a  The catalogue describesit as the por-
Fugger is now (1846), we may confi- trait of Giorgione, by himself.’
dently affirm, in the Munich gallery. * Bee Notizie intorno a Giacomo
It is a balf-length figure of a man  Palma il Vecohio ed alle sue pitture,
with long hair, a foxskin over his  Bergamo, 1890.
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Palma’s flesh-tints being always clear, while those of
Cariani are of a violet-reddish tone. The head, as already
observed, is wholly unlike Palma in its defiant, almost
insolent expression ; 80, t0o, is the form of the ear, and the
glaze of a red tone which is too strongly marked on the bridge
of the nose ; all these considerations incline me to regard
this lifelike portrait as an admirable work of Palma’s papil,
assistant, and imitator, Giovanni Cariani,! a native of the
Val di Brembo, near Bergamo. A very old tradition, con-
firmed in 1648 by Ridolfi} the Venetian painter and
writer on art, spoke in favour of the authorship of Gior-
gione, and recently both Vasari’s Florentine commentators
and Dr. Marggraff have unanimously ascribed it to that
gifted artist. On the other hand, three critics of recent date,
among them Mr. Miindler, whose opinion carries great
weight, rejected this attribution, and concurred with Vasari
in giving the portrait to Palma Vecchio. I regret to say
that no critic except myself seems to have thought of
Giovanni Cariani in connection with it. The authorities
st Munich have prudently chosen a middle course, and
have unhesitatingly ascribed it to Palma. Buat as by so
doing they have, as it were, challenged me to give my
reasons for differing from them, I feel bound to devote
rather more space to this striking portrait than they, or
indeed I myself, should otherwise have wished. Should
my view prove incorrect (which in this case is not unlikely),
this digression may at least encourage some fellow-worker
to make a closer study of this painter, who, though by no
means withoat importance, is a8 yet scarcely known.

I will begin by mentioning some of the characteristics

' Beveral good portraits by him *~ 2 See Carlo Ridolf, Delle mera-
are in the gallery at Bergamo, viglic dell’ arte, ovvero delle vile
among them one, formerly ascribed  degli illustri pittori Veneti e dello
to Giorgione, of a man with a hooked  Stato, vols. i. and ii. (Venezia,
nose, wearing a broad-brimmed hat.  1648).

VOL. 1L C
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whereby Palma’s works may be distinguished from those
of his more immediate pupils and imitators, Cariani and
Bonifazio Veronese.! Palma’s ear is large and rounded in
form, and terminates in a pointed and well-defined lobe ;
Cariani’s is also rounded, but has no distinct lobe; Boni-
fazio’s ear, on the contrary, is always long. Palma’s scale
of colour is deeper than that of Lotto or Bonifazio ; his
hands are more bony than those of Cariani and of Boni-
fazio, coarser and less spiritualised than those of Lotto. In
Cariani’s early works, however, we meet with a form of
hand which nearly approaches Palma. '
Palmna’s great talents, as all connoisseurs are aware, lay
in representing idealised female heads. -These beantiful
Venetian types are the very essence of his art, a soarce of
delight and satisfaction to himself, and the immediate canse,
in all probability, of his European reputation. On the
other hand, I know of only two male portraits by this

! Palma is not only confounded
with Cariani and Bonifazio Veronese,
but often with Titian. Thus an ex-
quisite early work by the latter in
the Bridgewater gallery, « 8t. Joseph
receiving the Infant Baviour from
the Madonna” (No, 29), is attri-
buted to Palma. Messrs. Crowe and
Cavalcaselle (ii. 487) observe of it:
¢ This spirited little picture is too
feeble for Palma, and is painted in
a style (!) reminiscent of Bernardino
Licinio or Polidoro Langani.’ On
the other hand, many pictures by
Palma are ascribed to Titian. For
instance, the so-called “Bella di
Tiziano ” in the Bciarra-Colonna
gallery, the “ Woman taken in
Advultery " in the gallery of the
Capitol, and a “ Holy Family, with
$8. John the Baptist and Catherine "
at Hampton Court (No. 115). The
latter picture,though much damaged,
is genuine, which Messrs, Crowe

and Cavalcaselle (ii. 486) will not
allow. They observe, however, that,
of all the pictures at Hampton
Court under Palma's name, this
‘ most recalls the master's manner.’
The portrait in the English National
Gallery (No. 636), erroneously said
to represent Ariosto, was also at one
time thought to be by Titian; but
8ir Frederick Burton recognised in
it the hand of Palma. Messrs. Crowe
and Cavalcaselle, in their Life of
Titian (i. 200), would attribute this
portrait to Dosso or even to Pellegrino
da S8an Daniele, on the ground that
the latter was often at Ferrara,where
Ariosto lived. From this it would
appear that they look upon it as the
authentic portrait of the poet, a
proof, I think, that these writers are
as little acquainted with Ariosto’s
characteristic features as they are
with Palma Vecchio’s equally charac-
teristic manner of painting.
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master, and both, unlike the deliberately idealised head
at Munich, are faithfal imitations of natare. One, much
injured by recent restoration, is in the Querini-Stampalia
collection at Venice, and represents a young patrician rest-
ing his hands upon a window-ledge ; a grey niche forms
the backgronnd.! The other is in the English National
Gallery (No. 636), and formerly passed for the portrait of
Ariosto by Titian, but, as already observed, has been re-
stored to Palma by Sir Frederick Barton. By Cariani, on
the other hand, I conld name over & dozen male portraits,
the treatment of which is at times ideal and decorative, at
others the reverse. But I am far from asserting that, on
these grounds alone, this portrait cannot be by Palma,
but must of necessity be by his imitator, Cariani, and
this time I am not prepared to consider my attribution as
final.

Even in these days the name of Giovanni Cariani, the
fellow-countryman, contemporary, and pupil of Palma, is
scarcely known to students of art. By the middle of the
sixteenth century he appears to have been wholly for-
gotten in the Venetian territory, and Vasari makes no men-
tion of him. His works, like those of . many other secondary
artists, were ascribed to his more renowned contemporaries
only a few years after his death, and, a8 his manuer of
painting underwent several changes, it is not surprising
that his pictures should have been attributed to Giorgione,
Sebastiano del Piombo, or Lorenzo Lotto, and most fre-
quently to Palma Vecchio.

We will now examine what appear to me the more
matare among Cariani’s early works, which for centuries
have borne the name of Giorgione.

The earliest I know, mentioned as a work by Cariani in

' The portrait very probably represents one of the Querini family, who

were Palma’s patrons.
c2
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the ¢ Anonimo,’! is “Christ bearing the Cross,” formerly
in the Palazzo Brembati, and now in the Public Gallery at
Bergamo.! It is on panel, though, as a rule, Cariani
employed canvas. The technic recalls Andrea Previtali’s
early works (of 1502 to 1506), and points to the school of
Giovanni Bellini. I venture, therefore, to place it between
the years 1506 and 1508. The drawing is bard and un-
skilful, the treatment of the beard minute and timid, and
the hands, though carefully executed, are wanting in life.

I should place some years later those works in which
the imitation of Giorgione—the most admired painter in
Venice from the middle of the first decade of the sixteenth
century—is apparent. Eventually, all these pictures were
ascribed to Giorgione himself by students of art and picture-
dealers. The following belong to this period :—

1. The portrait of a man in a large black hat, with a
hooked nose and a keen, uncanny expression. It hangs in
the public gallery at Bergamo (Carrara collection, No. 135).2

2. The portrait of a woman with long fair hair—coarse,
and not very attractive, but with an expression of life and
energy (No. 85 of the same collection).

3. The bust portrait of a young monk in a white habit,
ascribed to Sebastiano del Piombo (No. 153 of the same
gallery, Lochis collection).

4. The full-faced portrait of a black-robed scholar, with
a view of the sea in the background. This portrait, which
came from Venice to Bergamo under the name of Giorgione,
is now in the Morelli collection.*

! Bee Notizia dopere di disegno, broad-brimmed hat (“berettone”),
p. 138. Edited by Dr. G. Frizzoni. which is always regarded as the
? Lochis collection, No. 172. portrait of Cariani by himself.’ This
* Ridolfi, in the Life of Cariani, latter assertion is scarcely likely to
observes : ‘Signor Jacopo Pighetti (&  be correct.
native of Bergamo living at Venice) ¢ Now in the public gallery at
possesses the portrait of a manina  Bergamo.







PicTurE BY CARIANI

(In the Gallery at Vienna.)
To face §. 2x1.



THE VENETIANS. 21

5. A picture in the public gallery at Vienna (No. 217),
which is described as follows in Dr. von Engerth’s cata-
logue: “ A youth crowned with vine leaves, attacked by an
assassin, tarns his head over his left shoulder and grasps
his sword.” Ridolfi and Boschini both mention this picture
a3 the work of Giorgione.!

To this Giorgionesque period of the master (1512-1514)
I should be disposed to ascribe the renowned portrait in
the Munich gallery. Of all Cariani’s works of this date
it is undoubtedly the most successful and attractive. It
has been highly extolled as the work of Giorgione himself
by all later biographers of that master. That this portrait
should have been regarded, even by Venetian art-historians,
a8 identical with the one mentioned by Vasari? as that of
a Fugger, proves how superficial was the knowledge of both
Giorgione and Cariani as far back as the middle of the
seventeenth century. Vasari says: ¢ E nel nostro libro una
testa colorita a olio, ritratta da un Tedesco di casa Faccheri,
che allora. era dei maggiori mercanti nel Fondaco dei
Tedeschi, 1a quale & cosa mirabile.’® A century later, it was
described by Ridolfi as the work of Giorgione : “ Il ritratto
d’ un Tedesco di casa Fuccheri con peliccia di volpe in
dosso in atto di girarsi”*

It is evident that this picture was no other than the
one now at Munich, which, at that date, was in the pos-
session of & Fleming named Van Veer, who lived at
Venice. In the present day Vasari's Florentine commen-

! Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle
(ii. 152, 547), and other art-critics,
rightly recognised the Giorgionesque
manner of Cariani in this celebrated
picture, of which we give a repro-
duction here.

? vii, 86 (ed. Milanesi, iv. 99).

! ¢There is in our book (of original
drawings by the great masters) a

head, painted in oil, & portrait of a
German of the house of Fugger, who
was then one of the greatest mer-
chants in the Fondaco dei Tedeschi,
which is an admirable work.’

4 «The portrait of a German of
the house of Fugger, with a foxskin
round his shoulders, in the act of
turning his head.”
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tators have added to the confusion by affirming that
Giorgione’s portrait of a Fugger, described by Ridolfi, ¢is
now in the Munich gallery, and is there regarded as the
master’s portrait of himself’! But, before proceeding
further, let me ask all unprejudiced observers one question.
Has this defiant and bold-looking youth the appearance of
a German, and, moreover, of a German merchant of the
aristocratic standing of the wealthy Fuggers? Is it not
far more probable that it is the idealised portrait of a
young Venetian of the people, full of life and vigour?
The painter flung a foxskin, or, as Vasari has it, a camel’s
skin, round the shoulders of his model, and gave him a pair
of gloves to hold, his object being to produce one of those
mysterious pictures after the manner of Giorgione. Cer-
tainly, in this happily inspired portrait, Cariani succeeded
in approaching nearer to the spirit and feeling of his great
prototype than the more unimaginative Palma Vecchio was
ever able to do. 1 am acquainted with about forty works
by Cariani, but this portrait, assuming it to be really by
him, attracted me more powerfully than any otbers I know.

We now come to the master’s second period, from
about 1514-1516, when he entered into closer relations
with his fellow-countryman Palma, and perhaps assisted
him. In Palma’s workshop he not improbably became
more intimately acquainted with another of the master’s
pupils, Bonifazio Veronese. This seems to me to be con-
firmed by the similarity noticeable, especially in the rosy
flesh-tints, between Bonifazio’s early pictures and those
of Cariani’s middle period. No one at all acquainted with
the works of these {wo imitators of Palwa will, I think,
question that they approached each other closely in this
respect. 1 will now enumerate a few characteristic works
of Cariani’s Palmesque period :—

! vii. 86 (ed. Milanesi, iv. 99 note 2).
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1. The Triptych with SS. Stephen, Catherine and
James, which he painted for the Charch of Locatello, in the
Val d’Imagna near Bergamo. The two first-named raints
—full-length fignres standing in a landscape—are in the
gallery at Bergamo (Lochis collection, Nos. 192 and 198).
The St. Catherine more especially recalls Bonifazio. The

St. James was formerly in the possession of Count Petro-
belli at Bergamo.

2. A splendid picture belonging .to Signor Federigo
Frizzoni-Salis at Bergamo—the ¢ Madonna and Child ” be-
tween SS. Francis and Jerome.! The rosy flesh-tints of the
Madonpa, like those of the St. Catherine before mentioned,
80 closely resemble those of Bonifazio, that the inex-
perienced would doubtless be led to attribute pictures such
as this one by Cariani to the former painter. The Madonna
in Signor Frizzoni’s picture should be compared with the
Virgin in an early work by Bonifazio in the Ambrosiana,
and I think that every unprejudiced critic will then be
disposed to share my opinion. A comparison between
the works of the Bergamasque and those of the Veronese
painter is also interesting from an ethnological point of
view. Both were pupils of Palma. Cariani, who came of
a moantain race, is always earnest and energetic to rude-
ness in his works, but without grace. Bonifazio, on the
other hand, who was a son of the plains and belonged to

! Some forty years ago this ad-
mirable picture by Cariani was
bought by the late Bir Charles
Eastlake from the picture-dealer and
painter Schiavone, at Venice. A
large sum was given for it, for both
Mr. Miindler and the late director of
the National Gallery—two of the
most eminent connoisseurs of Italian
painting in their day—considered it
to be by Palma. After having been
brought to London, the picture was

carefully cleaned, and, to the general
surprise, a cartellino, inscribed ‘I.
CARIANVS, came to light, which
had been painted over with intent
to deceive. The picture was sub-
sequently exchanged for ome by
Cosimo Tura (now No. 772 in the
English National Gallery). Thus we
see that even experienced critics
may occasionally mistake the pupil
Cariani for his master Palma,
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the Venetian stock, is always graceful aud attractive ; his
figures are slender, refined, and easy in their movements,
though they lack the look of vigour, energy, and decision—
qualities which we always find exemplified in Cariani’s
somewhat coarse and robust saints.

Among the works of Cariani’s middle period 1 should
include the following : The “ Nativity ” in the parish church
at Zogno, in the Brembo Valley ; a “Holy Family ” in a
landscape, in the Morelli collection ;! and a ¢ Madonna ”
between SS. John the Baptist and Catherine, in the Vienna
Academy. To Cariani’s Palmesque period must also have
belonged an altar-piece, which he painted in 1514 for the
church at Louno, in the Serio Valley.? About 1516 or 1517,
a8 Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle have observed, Cariani’s
technic underwent another change. He laid on his colours
in a thin and liquid manner, grounding his pictures in
tempera of a grey tone, and finishing them with thin glazes
of oil. This method is apparent in the following works :—

1. The portrait of a physician, who was & professor in
the University of Padua (No. 184 in the gallery at Ber-
gamo). This fine and well-preserved portrait is inscribed :
¢Io. Bened. Caravag*® [of Caravaggio, in the Bergamasque

district] Philos. et Medicus

! Now at Bergamo.

* This picture represented the
Madonna with the Infant Saviour
blessing the kneeling donor and his
wife, between 88. Anthony and Ca-
therine, It was signed ‘I. CARIANI.
P. 1514 (Bee Vite de’ Pittori,
Scultori e Arohitetti Bergamaschi,
soritte dal Conte Cav. Francesoco
Maria Tassi, i. 37.) In 15653 it was
removed to make room for a much
larger one, representing 8t. Anthony
between 8S. Peter, Paul, Stephen,
Jerome, Bernard, and Catherine, and
with the Madonna and Child in the

ac Studii Patavini Lector et

upper part. It is inscribed, ¢ Julius
Lioinius Venetus florente sue atatis
anno 26 pingebat, and may still be
seen in its original place in the
church. This Friulian artist, Julius
Licinins, must, to judge by this
picture, have been a very inferior
painter,though,according to Maniago
(Storia delle arti Friulane, p. 91),
he was employed to decorate with
frescoes several houses at Augsburg,
and fulfilled his task so satisfactorily
that the chief magistrate of that
place bestowed upon him the right
of honorary citizenship,
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Rector IoanNes Carianvs.' The conception is so simple,
true, and lifelike, the colonring so fresh and luminous,
that it may challenge comparison with the best portraits.

2. The portrait of a young man in black, tarning to
the right, with a keen unpleasant expression. The sig-
nature is I. C. (No. 165 in the gallery at Bergamo, Lochis
collection).

3. The little picture in the Ambrosiana—the ¢ Pro-
cession to Calvary ”—probably belongs to this period.
Cariani evidently made use of northern engravings for it ;
and it was even formerly attributed to Lucas van Leyden.
The late Mr. Miindler was the first to restore it to its true
author.

4. In 1519 Cariani painted the group of the Albani
family, a signed and dated picture, now belonging to Count
Roncalli at Bergamo. The Albani were Cariani’s patrons,
and he painted portraits of several members of the family ;
that of Francesco (?) now belongs to Mr. Salting, in London,
while that of a very unattractive old woman, in profile, is
in the Museo Civico at Milan (Tanzi collection).

A Madonna with the donor, signed and dated 1520, is
in the possession of Signor J. Baglioni at Bergamo, and
of the same date are the “ Resurrection ” belonging to
Count Marazzi at Crema,' and the portrait of the Doge
Andrea Gritti in the Palazzo Morloni-Beroa at Bergamo,
there ascribed to Titian.

Cariani must at this time have settled at Bergamo, for
his mode of expression and representation once more
underwent a change. The Venetian element gradually
disappeared from his works, his Bergamasque nature
reasserted itself, and henceforward he expressed him-
self, so to speak, in the dialect of his native province.
This change of manner may be observed in the much-

! This picture is signed as follows: ‘I0ANNES, CARIANVS, P.M.D.XX.
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repainted altar-piece of St. Helena and other saints in the
gallery at Bergamo, and in that executed by the master
for the Church of S. Gottardo at Bergamo, which in 1803
was removed to the Brera. The latter picture represents
the Madonna and Child enthroned between SS. Augustine,
Catherine, Apollonia, Joseph, Philip, Grata, and Adelaide,
and numerous angels in many-coloured robes. There is
much that is awkward and boorish in the conception,
drawing, and colouring of this picture ; the saints, however,
are powerful and earnest in expression. According to
Count Tassi, the landscape painter Zuccarelli pronounced
this pictnre to be the finest at Bergamo—a city which
contains some of the most glorious works of Lotto and
Moretto!

Tassi (op. cit.) mentions that Cariani executed numerous
frescoes at Bergamo on the facades of private houses and on
public bnildings ; but scarcely a trace of them now remains.
They have been ruthlessly destroyed by the ravages of time.

The same writer ascribes to Cariani the lunette fresco
over the side door of S. Maria Maggiore at Bergamo, and is
followed by Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle. I consider it
to be an undoubted work of Andrea Previtali(t). As to the
frescoes in the Castle of Malpaga, near Bergamo, Cariani
certainly had no part in them, as Messrs. Crowe and
(avalcaselle would bave us believe.! They were executed
by Romanino and his assistants.

We gather the following facts about Cariani from a
docnment formerly in the possession of Don Cavagnis, of
Fuipiano, of which I have a copy. It states that on
September 5, 1508, Zuan de Zuan de Busi was at Fuipiano,
and promised a donation of three ducats to the parish
charch. He had probably been recalled from Venice by
the illness of his father, who must have died soon after-

' i, 6566
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wards, for under date November 5, 1508, we find the painter
called ‘Mr. Zuan quondam Mr. Zaan ditto Cariani,” &c.
In 1529 Cariani is mentioned as one of the heads of the
guild of SS. Philip and James present in Fuipiano, and
under date 1541 we read that the sum of 97/, Denari 20,
is to be paid to ‘ Mr. Zuan fi Mr. Zuani ditto Cariaai,’ for
the altar-piece with 8t. Roch, which he sent to Fuipiano by
the hand of Geronimo de Donado. This is the last record
we have of the master.

We may conclude that Giovanni Busi, called from his
father Cariani, was born at Fuipiano, a village in the
Brembo valley, between 1480 and 1485. Like his Ber-
gamasque fellow-countrymen—Palma Vecchio, Francesco
and Girolamo da Santa Croce, Galizzi, and others—he pro-
bably was sent to Veunice, while yet a boy, to learn his art.
There he must have spent the greater part of his youth,
and only settled at Bergamo about 1520.

His works are numerouns in the neighbourhood of his
home. I am acqnainted with two-and-tweuty in the Ber-
gamasque district, and with eight at Milan ; but out of
Italy he is rarely met with. Three or four of his pictures
are at Vienna ; oue, formerly in the Schonborn collection
at Pomersfelden, belongs to the Grand Dake of Oldenburg,
and a portrait is in the Berlin gallery. In England, I
only know of two works by him—one in the collection of
Mr. Salting, and a “ Madonna and Saints ” of no great merit
which has recently been acquired by the National Gallery
(No. 1203). 'The * Lucretia” in the Holford collection,
which Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle attribate to Cariani,
is by Lotto, and the double portrait in the Louvre (No.
1156) is certainly not by Cariani.

Palma Vecchio is undoubtedly the most accomplished,
complete, and well-balanced of all the Bergamasque artists,
but I think I shall not be far wrong if I characterise
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Cariani as the most vigorous and full of vitality among
them.

To return to Palma Vecchio. A much-damaged picture
by him hangs in Room 1X. (No. 1108). It represents the
Madonna and the Child, who gives a rosary to St. Roch.
On the right is the Magdalen. It is a work in Palma’s
third or so-called ‘blonde’ manner (1520-1526). The
form of the ear both in the Madonna and the Child is very
characteristic, having a wide and rounded auricle and a
well-defined lobe.

The new catalogue, like the former one, states that Palma
first studied under Giovanni Bellini, and afterwards per-
fected himself under Giorgione and Titian. This, I may
add, is the generally accepted opinion ; but Messrs. Crowe
and Cavalcaselle, the most recent historians of Italian
painting, are very decidedly opposed to it. They assign to
him, a8 a pioneer, almost the highest place in the Venetian
school of the first half of the sixteenth century. ¢From the
borders of Piedmont,’ they observe, ¢to the Gulf of Triest

. in the plains watered by the Adige and the Po there
is not a city of any pretensions that did not feel the
influence of Palmesque art’ Moreover, they believe that
Pellegrino da San Daniele, Pordenone, Morto da Feltre, and
many other celebrated painters of that date, derived their
style in part from Palma. They therefore assume that
he must have been born before 1480, that he was con-
temporary with Pellegrino and Giorgione, and older by a
few years than Titian, Pordenone, and Sebastiano del
Piombo. All these considerations lead them to conclude
that ¢ Palma shared with Giorgione and Titian the honour
of modernising and regenerating Venetian art’ (ii. 456, 457).
The question is one of some importance in the history
of Venetian painting, and I shall, therefore, devote a little
space to it in order to state my views on the subject.
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Palma’s earliest biographers, Vasari and Ridolfi, repre-
sented the master as being younger than Titian and
Giorgione ; and the Venetian who furnished Vasari with
information abont Palma and Lotto stated that the former
died at the age of forty-eight. This was evidently the
acconnt of the matter cnrrent among painters at Venice,
and why shounld we donbt it? Do we possess any conclusive
evidence to the contrary? By no means. Dates of this
description were usually supplied to Vasari by impartial and
unprejudiced persons, and, as we shall see in the life of
Antonello da Messina, are generally pretty correct. It is
only when drawing upon his imagination and adding to the
narrative, in order, as he supposed, to render it more in-
teresting, that the biographer often went grossly astray.
Some years ago a document was discovered containing

Palma’s will and the year of his death—1528.!

' Extract from the Raccolta
Veneta, Dispensa ii., March 1866 :
‘Testamentum magistri Jacobi
Palma pictoris de confinio Sancti
Bassi.’

‘Die xxvIIr IULIJ MDXXVIIL,

‘Die 28 mensis Julij 1528 Indic-
tione prima Rivoalti Cum vite
sue terminum etc. Quapropter ego
Jacobus Palma pictor qm. ser
Antonij de confinio Bancti Bassi,
sanus Dei gratia mente et intellectu,
licet corpore pergravatus, timens
hujus seculi pericula, ad me vocare
feci presbyterum Aloysium Natalem
plebanum etc. . . . ut hoc meum scri-
beret testamentum. . .. In primis
namque animam meam Altissimo
commendans, instituo et esse volo
meos fidei commissarios et hujus mei
testamenti exequtores ser Marcum
de bajeto, mercatorem vini, ser
Joannem frutarclum [fruit-vendor]
in confinio Sancti Angeli, et ser

If, there-

Fantinum de Girardo tinctorem [all
three probably Bergamasques settled
at Venice], qui omnes concorditer
exequantur ete. . . .

‘Item volo quod per meos commis-
sarios dispensetur ducatos viginti
quingue inter meos affines et con-
sanguineos magis indigentes, tam in
presenti civitate Venetiarum, quam
in territorio bergomensi pro anima
mea. . . .

¢ Item volo quod mittatur Assisiunn
ad orandum pro anima mea cum
elemosyna consueta, Item dimitto
Margnrite nepti mese, filie quondam
ser Bartholomei olim fratris mei,
ducatos ducentos pro suo maritare
seu monachare. Et ipsa descendente
ante snum maritare vel monachare,
ipsi ducati ducenti deveniant in
meam commissariam’ . . . . The
remainder of his fortune : ¢ Dimitto
et relinquo Antonio, Joanni et
Marietae, fratribus, nepotibus meis,
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fore, Vasari's information—that he died at the age of forty-
eight—be correct, he must have been born in 1480, though
whether at Serinalta or at Venice it may be difficult to
decide. Vasari calls him ¢ Palma Viniziano,” from which
we might infer that, like his grand-nephew Palma Giovine,
he was a native of Venice. Later writers, however, con-
sider that he was born at Serinalta, the home of his
parents.!

It is of little importance where he was born; as a
painter he is a Venetian, as an artist & Venetianised Berga-
masque ; for, notwithstanding his training in the City of
the Lagoons, he never entirely lost his hardy mountain
nature. Compared with the figures of Giorgione, Lotto,
and Bonifazio Veronese, who were all children of the
plains, those of Palma appear of a more grave and vigorous,

though at the same time a ruder stamp.
I know of no work by Palma bearing either signature
or date, while we have signed pictures by Lotto as early as

filijs prefati quondam ser Bartholo-
mei olim fratris mei, equaliter et
equis portionibus inter eos’ etc.
From his will we therefore gather
that Palma was never married and
had no legitimate children. Among
the unfinished pictures found in his
worksbop after his death—about
forty in number, some of them
mere sketches—we find mentioned
a “Retrato de messer Francesco
Querini.” This is probably the
much-repainted male portrait in the
Querini - Stampalia collection at
Venice. The Querinis were Palma's
patrons. Another half-finished por-
trait found in the master's work-
shop is described as follows in the
inventory of his property. ¢Quadro
di una donna retrata con forni-
menti de nogera, le qual depenture,
e scorzade e descolade con maneghe

de razo zalo de circa b’ I’ This
might beidentical with the exquisile
female portrait in the Querini col-
lection. From the opening sentences
of his will, we may infer that Palma
had been ailing for some years,
perhaps since 1525, He probably
suffered from consumption., His
large altar-piece—the ¢ Adoration
of the Magi,” now in the Brera, No.
172—was in great part executed by
a pupil or assistant, owing to the
master’s failing health,

! Bignor Elia Fornoni, of Ber-
gamo, has proved from documents
that Palma Vecchio was born at
Serinalta, and he considers that he
belonged to the Nigretti family. At
Serinalta a house in the Contrada
Nigretti is still called ‘la ca (casa)
del pittar’ (pittore)i(the house of the
painter).



THR VENETIANS. 31

1500, 1505, and 1506. One of Palma’s earliest works is,
I think, the very interesting little picture representing
“Tobias and the Angel” in the Stuttgart gallery. As
works of a few years later, I wonld name the ¢ Lucretia ”
in the Borghese gallery, the ‘“Adam and Eve” at
Brunswick, and the “ Woman taken in Adultery” in the
gallery of the Capitol. Dr. Bode, on the other hand,
regards a Madonna in the Berlin gallery (No. 31)! as one
of the first works of Palma’s early period. The panel
bears a cartellino with IacoBvs PaLma, and as this ap-
pears to be of early date, the Berlin director infers that
the signature must be above suspicion. Had Dr. Bode,
who is so intimate with the technical methods of the Italian
masters, examined this picture with a critical eye, instead
of only observing the label, he wounld have seen than it conld
not be the work of a beginner, but that it revealed a prac-
tised hand. The picture appears to me to be by some un-
interesting and remarkably commonplace imitator of Fran-
cesco da Santa Croce? As to the label with its very old
signatare and the crossed palm branches above, I believe it

! *Une Vierge avec I'Enfant, qui
porte en grosses lettres la signature,
“ Jacobus Palma,” paralt au premier
coup d’ceil trop faible pour ce maftre.
Son coloris est fruste et clair, son
dessin gauche. Mais le tableau
porte incontestablement la marque
d’un peintre de Bergame, successeur
de Bellini, et comme la signature
est sans aucune doute (!) contem-

poraine du tableau, nous pouvons y-

voir avec vraisemblance une ceuvre
de la premiére jeunesse de Palma,
ce peintre étant originaire de Ber-
game.'—@azette des Beaux-Arts,
décembre 1889, p. 613.

? Francesco di Simone, of Santa

Cruce, a village in the Brembo Valley,
is one of those Bergamasque artists
who left their homes at an carly age
to study painting in Venice. An
** Annunciation,'signed FRANCISCVS
DE SANTA CRvCIS (sic) FECIT 1504,
was a few years ago removed from
Spino, a village in the Brembo
Valley, to the public gallery at Ber-
gamo. It shows a very juvenile
hand, and proves that the painter
was an imitator of Giovanni Bellini.
In a picture of 1507 in the Church
of 8. Pietro Martire at Murano,
Francesco added D.I.B. after his
signature, that is, Discipulus Joannis
Bellini.
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to be one of the many forgeries which were perpetrated
centuries ago (f).!

And now I must ask, which are the works of Palma’s
contemporaries in North Italy—at Vercelli, Milan, Pavia,
Lodi, or even at Bergamo, Brescia, and Verona—wherein
Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle have detected his influence ?
They must, I think, have confounded him with Giorgione.
The only painters directly connected with Palma were his
immediate pupils, Cariani and Bonifazio Veronese, and his
uninteresting follower, the Bergamasque Galizzi.?

It was long before Palma attained to any reputation
beyond the limits of Venice, and except the altar-pieces for
Serinalta, Dossena, and Peghera—all villages in his native
valley —he received commissions for others only from
Fontanelle near Oderzo, from Zerman near Treviso, and
from Vicenza. These pictures are evidently the work of a
finished artist, and mast have been produced between 1515
and 1525. Lotto, on the other hand, was actively employed
at Treviso as early as from 1503 to 1506. In the latter
year he obtained a commission from the Dominicans of
Recanati, and in 1509 he even received the flattering in-
vitation to decorate some of the apartments in the Vatican.
All this, I think, makes it very doubtful whether Palma
was older than Lotto and Titian. As regards Messrs.
Crowe and Cavalcaselle’s statement that Pordenone,
Pellegrino, and Morto da Feltre derived their style from
Palma, are we to accept it as a recognised fact ? Morto da
Feltre we may dismiss at once, as I know too little of him.
Pordenone in his early works—such as the beantiful altar-

! Bee on this point my Critical
Studies in the Borghese and Doria
Galleries, p. 296.

? There are several signed works
by this very feeble painter in the
public gallery at Bergamo and in

the Casa Agliardi in the same city.
His best work is probably a Triptych
in the collection of Dr. Gustavo
Frizzoni. It represents the Madonna
and Child between S8. John the
Baptist and Alexander.
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piece at Sussignana and the frescoes in the Castle of S.
Salvadore—was undoubtedly influenced by Giorgione, and
especially by Titian in his Giorgionesque period. The
frescoes by the latter at Padua, of the years 1510-1511,
seem to have been carefully studied by Pordenone, bat
of Palma’s influence I can find absolutely no trace in
his works. Pellegrino de San Daniele, whose best work,
according to Count Maniago, is the altar-piece of 1528 at
Cividale, certainly appears as an imitator, though not as a
direct pupil, of Palma in that picture. As I can only regard
this Friulian artist as a very inferior painter, which is quite
contrary to the view taken by the most recent writers on
art, I feel bound to state my reasons for differing from them.

Vasari was never in the Friuli himself, and Pellegrino’s
works were therefore wholly unknown to him. For in-
formation about them he relied blindly on Giovan Battista
Grassi, a painter of Udine, and Pellegrino’s fellow-country-
man. Grassi, like many other writers of his day, was
induced by local vanity and partiality to anduly exalt
Pellegrino, who was an artist of small capacity. He repre-
sented him to Vasari as a pupil of Bellini, and added that
the master was so astounded at his scholar’s extraordinary
progress that he called him ¢Pellegrino,’ that is, the rare,
the remarkable, the unparalleled. It is strange, however,
that neither the ¢ Anonimo’ in the sixteenth century, nor
Ridolfi in the succeeding one, should mention this painter.
Grassi’s story, as related by Vasari, was first bronght into
notice again by Lanzi, who was followed by Count Maniago.
In recent times the fame of Pellegrino was increased by
Harzen and Passavant, who attributed to him the fine
engravings signed ‘P.P.

From my own studies and from notices of him in doca-
ments, for which I am indebted to Dr. Joppi of Udine, the
principal events of this paiuter’s life must, I think, have

VOL. IL D
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been somewhat as follows : Pellegrino’s father, Battista,
was a Dalmatian settled as a painter at Udine as early as
1468. In 1470 he was living at San Daniele, near Udine,
where he was commissioned to decorate a church with
paintings. In 1487, his son Martino (afterwards known as
Pellegrino) acted as a witness at Udine, from which we may
infer that he was born between 1460 and 1470. He is called
¢ Maestro Martino’ in a contract of 1491, by which he
undertook to execute frescoes in the Church of Villanova,
near San Daniele, none of which have been preserved. In
another contract of April 5, 1494, relating to a picture at
Osopo, which is still in existence there, he is named ¢ Maestro
Martino dicto Pellegrino di Udine.” The Italian word ¢ pelle-
grino ’ means both stranger and pilgrim, but in poetry any-
thing remarkably rare and beautiful. The picture at Osopo
would certainly not lead us to suppose that the word in its
latter sense could ever have been applied to Martino da
Udine, and I think that it will be generally admitted that
this painter was merely called Pellegrino because at Udine
he was regarded as a stranger, in the same way that Jacopo
de’ Barbari was called ¢ Walch >—the foreigner—at Nurem-
berg. The picture at Osopo must have been executed some
years after the contract was concluded, for the composition
vividly recalls Bartolommeo Montagna’s altar-piece of 1499,
now in the Brera. It is therefore very probable that
Pellegrino made use of Montagna’s drawing for his own
picture, for it is out of the question that so great an artist
as Montagna should have borrowed the design of one of his
best works from so inferior a painter as Pellegrino. The
contrast, moreover, in the picture at Osopo, between the
fine composition and the feeble execution, is very striking.
In the years 1497 and 1498 Pellegrino executed frescoes in
the Church of S. Antonio at San Daniele, and about the
same time he married in that place. In these frescoes
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as well as in the picture at Osopo he appears as a feeble
and archaic painter. His master was probably no other
than his father, Battista. His altar-piece with St. Joseph
in the cathedral at Udine, of 1501, is so entirely repainted
that I can form no opinion with respect to it. In 1504 he
was at Ferrara, working for the Duke Alfonso d’Este. In
1505 and 1506 he was partly at Udine, partly at Ferrara—
where he was employed in the Palazzo Schifanoja by
Sigismondo d’Este—and partly at San Daniele. In this
year he is first called ¢ Pellegrino di San Daniele.” In 1508
he was again employed at Ferrara by Duke Alfonso, but
returned after a few months to Udine, where he remained
thronghout the year 1507. From 1508 to 1512 he visited
Ferrara regularly every autamn. In 1513 he painted two
allegorical figures in chiaroscuro in the Loggia of the
Palazzo Pubblico at Udine, some portions of which still
exist. In 1516 he undertook to furnish a carved and
painted statue of St. Margaret to San Daniele. In 1519-
1520 he painted the shutters of the organ in the cathedral
at Udine ; and in these works, notably in the ample folds
of the drapery, we first perceive the influence which
Giovanni Antonio da Pordenone must have exercised over
him.

From 1519 to 1521 Pellegrino continued to paint in the
choir of the Church of 8. Antonio at San Daniele. The
frescoes he executed there are his best works, and prove, I
think, that he was an imitator not only of Pordenone, but
of Romanino. On his journeys to and from Ferrara,
Pellegrino must often have been at Padua, and in that city
he would have seen and studied Romanino’s admirable
pictare of 1513, then in the Church of 8. Giustina. His
colouring recalls that master; the ample folds of his
drapery remind us of Pordenone; while in some of his
heads he approaches Titian and Palma. The works of the

D2
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two latter painters he had probably seen at Oderzo, at
Zerman, and in the ¢ Scuola del Santo,’ at Padua. In 1526
he went to Venice—apparently for the first time—in order
to ¢ buy colours’ for the large picture which he had under-
taken to paint for the church at Cividale. In Venice he
undoubtedly saw many works by Palma, whose splendid
¢ St. Barbara ” must already have attained celebrity ; and
he certainly took him for his model, as the altar-piece at
Cividale clearly proves.

A male portrait by Pellegrino in the public gallery at
Vienna (No. 219), which Herr von Engerth’s catalogue de-
scribes as that ‘of a young hero,” may belong to the master’s
Palmesque period (+). It is there ascribed to Palma him-
self, while Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle are disposed to
attribute it either to Pordenone or to Bernardino Licinio.!

In 1530 and 1531 Pellegrino was engaged in a trade in
wood ; but, notwithstanding, we find that in 1546 and 1547
he again accepted commissions for pictores. In December
1547 he died, aged over eighty.

Pellegrino’s large ¢ Annunciation,” in the Venice
Academy, bears the following signature :—

¢ Pelegrinus faciebat, 1519.
P...P

In the eyes of Herr Harzen, these two letters were
profoundly significant. ¢ Eureka !’ he exclaimed in his
delight on discovering them, aud forthwith ascribed to
Pellegrino the celebrated engraving signed with two p’s,
without stopping to inquire whether the drawing and the
feeling in this picture coincided with those in the engraving.
All other writers on art, including even Passavant, followed
blindly in his steps. But I think that anyone who compares

! In the seventeenth century this Gaston de Foix, who fell at the
portrait was considered to represent  battle of Ravenna in 1512.
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this beautiful engraving—the “ Trinmph of Selene”'—
with Pellegrino’s pictures, will agree with me that it has
no connection with that painter, but shows the hand of an
excellent Ferrarese master. That an artist of so little origi-
nality as Pellegrino should have been highly thonght of in his
own home need surprise none acquainted with the works of
other Friulian painters. Everything in this world is com-
parative, and those who have leisure and inclination to de-
vote a short time to this interesting district will see that
Pellegrino’s works contrast most favourably with those of
painters like Leonardo da San Daniele, Domenico da Tol-
mezzo, Miani (at Cividale), Andrea Bellanello, Gianfrancesco
da Tolmezzo (at Barbeano), Giovanni and Girolamo Martini,
Luca Monverde, Seccante, Calderari, Girolamo Grassi, and
others. The Frinlians, unlike their neighbours of the March
of Treviso, were not endowed with much artistic talent ;
ehrewd, industrions, and active, they were, like all mountain
races, homely and prosaic by nature. Giovanni Antonio da
Pordenone, it is troe, was partly of Friulian parentage,
that is, on his mother’s side ; but his father was a Brescian
of Corticelle del Lodesano, near Cremona, and his artistic
training was mainly derived from a study of the works of
Giorgione and Titian, and was certainly not due to the
teaching of Giovanni Francesco da Tolmezzo, a tire-
some and iosignificant painter, whom Messrs. Crowe and
(‘avalcaselle, on what grounds I cannot imagine, most
erroneously regard as his master. Fortnnately for these
writers, the fresco which they cite in support of their
view i8 in the remote village of Barbeano, and I shall not
recommend any student to go so far out of his way in order

' It is incomprehensible that omit all mention of the moon! In
M. Laborde, in his excellent workon my opinion, the forms in this en-
engravings, actually does not men- graving point to an artist who nearly

tion this example. A writer treating  approached Ercole Roberti (1).
of the heavens would surely not
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to instruct himself on this point. Another Friulian by
birth, a gifted and spirited painter who died young, was
Sebastiano Florigerio. He married the danghter of Pelle-
grino da San Danicle. His father, Giacomo da Bologna,
lived at Conegliano. I am only acquainted with three or
four works by this master,! among them the altar-piece in
the Charch of 8. Giorgio at Udine, which displays much
talent. I have treated Pellegrino somewhat diffusely, but
I felt bound to support my own views about this painter
as far as possible, as they differ so widely from those of
Mesers. Crowe and Cavalcaselle. The character of local
Friulian art is dry and prosaic. All that is best in it is
derived from without; hence it is impossible that these
artists should have exercised the slightest influence on the
development of Venetian painting. We will now return to
Palma Vecchio.

Vasari does not mention who was Palma’s master.
Ridolfi conjectures that he came to Venice when young,
and there learnt much from Titian, so much indeed ¢ that he
acquired a certain sweetness of colouring which approached
that of Titian’s early works’ (‘ch’ egli apprese certa
dolcezza di colorire che si avvicina alle opere prime dello
stesso Tiziano’). How is it that the researches of writers
80 competent as Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle should
have led them to form an opinion of Palma so diametrically
opposed to that of Vasari and Ridolfi? They are unable
to produce a single document in support of their theory,
which is based, it appears to me, upon a delusion. My
readers should know that in the Duc d’Aumale’s collection
there is & Madonna by Palma bearing his signature, and
a date, which some affirm to be MD. This is the only
instance with which I am acquainted of a signed and

! In the Venice Academy there ing the Madonna and Child between
is a picture by this artist represent- S8, Sebastian and Roch.
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dated picture by the master. The workmansbip is in no
respect that of a guattrocento painter, and belongs to a
period at least ten years later than that attributed to it.
It is, moreover, entirely disfigured by repainting. The
ear of the Infant Saviour is not of Palma’s characteristic
form, having been altered by the restorer, as also the left
hand of the Madonna; the sky has been painted over,
and both the beard and the nimbuns of St. Jerome are

modern. On examining the cartellino the question at
once suggests itself whether the name and date are
genuine, or are they a later addition? Taking into con-
sideration all these points, I cannot but decide in favour
of the latter view.! The solution of this problem is not

! Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle
(ii. 110), misled by their conviction
that Palma influenced Titian, whilst
the reverse was really the case, trace
his influence in Titian's beautiful
early work in the Madrid gallery,
which is there ascribed to Giorgione.
It represents the Madonna and Child,
to whom 8t. Bridget offers some
flowers, whilst her busband, St. Ulfus,
clad in armour, stands behind her.
Titian probably painted the picture
between 1512 and 1514, at a time,
therefore, when Palma was forming
Lis style entirely upon the works
of this master. The type of the
Madonna at Madrid vividly recalls
that of the woman accused by her
husband in Titian's once splendid
fresco at Padua, which has been
irreparably injured by repainting.
Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle
would also trace the influence of
Palma in the Madonna with 8t.
Anthony in the Uffizi (No. 633), in
the “ Amor sacro e Amor profano”
of the Borghese gallery, and in the
Antwerp picture of the Bishop of
Palo—a member of the Pesaro

family — presented to 8t. Peter.
The “Amor sacro e Amor profano ”
(which they suggest should be re-
named “Amor sazio e Amor in-
genuo,” i. 63) must, according to
them, have been painted in 1500,
the Antwerp picture in 1503. I
must confess that 1 am unable to
share their opinion. The Borghese
picture is undoubtedly an early
work, and thoroughly Giorgionesque,
but -the treatment is so free and
broad that I should place it eight or
ten years later—that is, about 1509.
The Antwerp picture must have been
executed for the Pesaro family later
than 1503, though certainly earlier
than the Borghese picture (the in-
scription is, I should say, an addi-
tion of the seventeenth century). I
should therefore class it among the
following early works of Titian:
The Infant Baviour between two
saints, in the Church of 8. Marcuola
at Venice; “Tobias and the Angel,”
in that of 8. Marziale; and the
Madonna of the Cherries in the
public gallery at Vienna, The
artistic development of Titian and



40 : THE MUNICH GALLERY.

without importance in the history of Art, for, should
the cartellino prove genuine, then Messrs. Crowe and
Cavalcaselle will be right in their conclasions, and the
development of Venetian painting in the first twenty years
of the sixteenth century must have been much as they
represent ‘it. If, on the other hand, it can be proved
that the inscription was added after the death of Palma by
some picture-dealer (which I am quite convinced was the
case), then their theory breaks down, and Palma’s place
among his renowned contemporaries will be a mnch lower
one than that hitherto assigned to him by them. It would,
therefore, be most desirable if the present possessor would,
in the interests of art, allow the picture to be carefully
cleaned.

I am not acquainted with any drawings by Palma.
That of the “Holy Family” mentioned by Sir J. C.
Robinson in his catalogue of the Malcolm collection
(No. 363) is, I consider, by Palma Giovine ; the Italian
signature—Giacomo—also proves this (1).

Let us now examine the other pictures in the Munich
gallery ascribed to Palma Vecchio. Some critics continue
to attribute to him the large figure of “ St. Jerome writing ”
(Room VIII., No. 1088), while the new catalogue assigns
it to a Brescian painter. Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle
do not believe it to be by an Italian master. I am now

Palma, who both came of mountain
races, was not so rapid as Messrs,
Crowe and Cavalcaselle would have
us believe. Had Titian produced
such admirable works as those just
mentioned as early as 1500 and
1503, he would certainly have been
employed in the service of the Re-
public at that date, and Direr
would have mentioned him in 1506.
But it was not until 15610 and 1511
that he gave proof of his remarkablg

powers in his frescoes in the Scuola
del Banto at Padua, which are still
wholly Giorgionesque in style. Im-
mediately after their completion he
received commissions from the city
of Vicenza. Even at that date he
never signs himself ¢ maestro,’ but
simply, ‘ Io tician di Cador depintore
1611, 2 decembrio.’ (8ee Gozzati’s
work on the Church of the Santo at
Padua.)
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also of this opinion, and look npon it as an enlarged copy
of a fignre by Moretto or by his pupil and imitator,
Giovan Battista Moroni. In the same room we find a
“ Madonona with Saints ” (No. 1086), which was formerly
catalogued as Palma Vecchio. Ten years ago I unfortunately
ascribed this feeble production to Girolamo da Santa Croce,
misled by various peculiarities, among others the parrot
so frequently introduced by this painter into his pictures.
There is nothing for it now but to acknowledge that I
made a mistake, which is the more to be regretted as the
director of the gallery has adopted my over-hasty snggestion.
The picture, I think, must be allowed to remain among the
large class of anonymous works by unknown and unim-
portant imitators of the Bellini and of Alvise Vivarini.

The number of Palma’s pictures which have come down
to us is comparatively limited, a farther proof that his
life was not a long one. Messrs. Crowe and Cavalcaselle
enumerate about fifty-three or fifty-four as authentic. I
think the following shoanld be omitted from their list :

1. A Madonna and Child with St. John the Baptist and
other Saints, formerly belonging to Signor Andreossi at
Milan, and now in the English National Gallery. It is an
undoubted work of Bonifazio Veronese (1), though at the
Bergamo Exhibition it was catalogned as ¢ Palma.’ This
fine work of brilliant colour is regarded by Dr. Bode
(Cic. ii. 782) as a copy of what he considers Bonifazio’s
original in the Venice Academy (Room XVI., No. 28),
which there bears the name of Andrea Schiavone or
Meldola. Few connoisseurs of the Venetian school will,
I think, agree with him.

2. The ¢ Schiava di Tiziano” in the Barberini gallery,
a feeble copy by a much lat